

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JENNA RIES, KATLYN BARBER, JOANNE
BISHOP, and EMILY ANIBAL, on behalf of
themselves and all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 20-cv-0002-HYJ-RSK

v.

Hon. Hala Y. Jarbou

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, McDONALD'S
CORPORATION, MLMLM CORPORATION
d/b/a McDONALD'S, and M.A.A.K.S., Inc.
d/b/a McDONALD'S of Williamston,
Defendants.

Mag. Judge Ray Kent

PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Plaintiffs Jenna Ries, Katlyn Barber, Joanne Bishop, and Emily Anibal, on behalf of themselves and the Settlement Class Members (“Settlement Class”), respectfully move for preliminary approval of the proposed Class Action Settlement (“Settlement” or “Settlement Agreement”) with Defendants MLMLM Corporation and M.A.A.K.S., Inc. (“Settling Defendants” or “Franchise Defendants”) as set forth in the Settlement Agreement, **Ex. A**.

Plaintiffs request that, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e), the Court approve the proposed Notice (**Ex. A, Ex. 1**) and Claim Form (**Ex. A, Ex. 2**), and request that the Court enter the proposed Preliminary Approval Order (**Ex. A, Ex. 3**), for the reasons more fully set forth in the accompanying brief.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Darcie R. Brault
Darcie R. Brault (P43864)
MCKNIGHT, CANZANO, SMITH,
RADTKE & BRAULT, P.C.
423 N. Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 354-9650
dbrault@michworkerlaw.com

Eve H. Cervantez
ALTSHULER BERZON, LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
ecervantez@altshulerberzon.com

Gillian Thomas
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
WOMEN’S RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7356
gthomas@aclu.org

Class Counsel

Dated: April 4, 2022

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JENNA RIES, KATLYN BARBER, JOANNE
BISHOP, and EMILY ANIBAL, on behalf of
themselves and all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, McDONALD'S
CORPORATION, MLMLM CORPORATION
d/b/a McDONALD'S, and M.A.A.K.S., Inc.
d/b/a McDONALD'S of Williamston,
Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-0002-HYJ-RSK

Hon. Hala Y. Jarbou

Mag. Judge Ray Kent

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND TERMS	4
	A. The Relief and Settlement Consideration	4
	B. Settlement Class.....	5
	C. Release of Claims	6
	D. Class Notice	6
V.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the Standard for Preliminary Approval	7
	1. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class and the Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length.....	8
	2. The Relief Provided to the Class Is More than Adequate.....	9
	3. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Favor Settlement Approval	9
	4. The Method of Distributing Relief and Processing Claims Is Effective.....	11
	5. The Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees is Fair.....	12
	6. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably	13
	7. The Settlement is Consistent with the Public Interest	14
	8. The Amount of Discovery Conducted Favors Approval	14
	B. The Proposed Notice is Proper	1
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. Verso Corp.</i> , 337 F.R.D. 500 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	7
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	11
<i>Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster</i> , 2020 WL 4726938 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2020)	14
<i>Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster</i> , 333 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	8, 11
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F. 2d 1203 (6th Cir.1992)	14
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 9280050 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 28, 2016)	8
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	10, 14
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012)	13
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)	11
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016)	14
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)	12
<i>IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 594 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	10
<i>Kis v. Covelli Enters., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2812405 (N.D. Ohio May 29, 2020)	13
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15

Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC,
2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010)10

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)12

William B. Rubenstein, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13 (5th ed.).....7, 11
